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July 20, 1993

Berkeley Farms
4550 San Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attention: Norman Alberts

Subject: Preliminary Subsurface Investigation
Berkeley Farms, 23555 Saklan Road, Hayward
Paradisc Job 93-2263

Pear Mr. Alberts:

The enclosed report presents the results of the Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI), (KEI-P88~1110.R2), soil and ground water
investigation for the referenced site, in accordance with Paradiso
Construction Company’s proposal, dated March 31, 1993. Based on
the analytical results of the soil samples collected from the seven
borings (HP1l through HP7), the vertical and lateral extent of soil
contamination appears to be defined at the subject site.
Recommendations for the project are not included in the report, but
are as follows:

Based on the analytical results of the soil and ground water
samples collected and evaluated to date, Paradiso, along with KEI,
recommends the continuation of the current ground water monitoring
and sampling program. The five wells are currently monitored
monthly and samples on a quarterly basis. Ground water samples are
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

In a meeting between representatives of Berkeley Farms, Paradiso
Construction, and KEI on July 8, 1993, Berkeley Farms stated that
a sample of the free product was collected from the water well in
August of 1992 and submitted (by Berkeley Farms) to Chevron’s lab
in Richmond, California. Berkeley Farms stated that based on
Chevron’s analysis, the product was determined to be diesel fuel
#2. The report alsoc stated that the diesel was not "weathered" and
that the diesel was fresh, less then one month old. Paradiso
stated that following the collection of the sample, the well cover
was secured with a lock to prevent unauthorized access. KEI
recommends that an additional sample of the free product be
collected and submitted to the same Chevron laboratory for analysis
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of content and condition (age). This sample will be used to
determine the status of product in the water well. KEI assumes
that the free product sample will be collected by KEI and submitted
to Chevron by Berkeley Farms.

In order +to obtain the necessary information regarding the
construction of the water well on-site, KEI recommends conducting
a down-hocle camera survey of the well. XEI anticipates that the
gurvey will provide some of the necessary information to aid in
determining the source of free product (diesel) in the well.

KEI is also recommending that a 1/2 mile well survey and a
historical air photo analysis of the site and vicinity be conducted
in order to identify any potential off-site sources which may be
contributing to the contamination at the Berkeley Farms site. KEI
will review the files of the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region, for any sites identified in the well
survey and/or the air photo analysis.

Approximately two cubic yards of drill cutting soil are currently
stockpiled on-site. This soil was generated during KEI’s recent
Hydropunch study. Paradio recommends that this soil be properly
sampled and profiled for disposal at an approved Class III
landfill.

KEI recommends that purging of the free product (diesel) £from the
water well be done on a weekly basis for a period of one month.
Paradiso and RKEI may make further recommendations based upon the
results of the proposed weekly purging.

All invoicing will be based upon actual time and material expended
for the project. Based on this, we estimate that our charges for
the aforementioned additional work would not exceed $10,200.00.
This price estimate is in addition to Paradiso’s previous estimate
of $36,000.00 in our proposal of March 31, 1993. This price does
not include special measures such as disposal of drilled soil and
any additional sampling required by regqulatory agencies.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please do not
hesitate to call me.

APPROVED BY:
Berkeley Farms

Signature

PP:cg Date
enclosures
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July 12, 1993

Paradiso Construction
2600 Williams Street
P.0O. Box 18386

San Leandro, CA 94577

Attention: Mr. Paul Paradiso

RE: Preliminary Subsurface Investigation at
Berkeley Farmns
23555 Saklan Reoad
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Paradiso:
This report presents the results of Kaprealian Engineering Inc's.
(KEI) subsurface investigation for the referenced site, in accor-
dance with KEI proposal (KEI-P88-1110.P1) dated March 19, 1993,
The purpose of the investigation was to determine if the subsurface
soil and ground water (if encountered) has been impacted at the
site. The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the
following:

Coordination with requlatory agencies

Geologic logging of seven exploratory borings

Scil sampling

Ground water sampling

Laboratory analyses

Data analyses, interpretation, and report preparation

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site occupies the northeast corner of the intersection
of Saklan Road and Middle Lane in Hayward, California, and is
situated approximately twe miles from the shores of +he San
Francisco Bay. The site is located in a mixed light industrial and
residential area. A Location Map is attached to this report. A
large part of the site is used by Quality Tow, an automobile towing
operation, for the storage of used vehicles. '

In June 1988, an underground fuel storage tank of unknown capacity
was removed from the site. The analytical results of two soil
samples collected from the tank pit indicated a "hydrocarbon level™

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fax: 510.687.0602
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of 2,076 ppm and 24,144 ppm. The underground tank was reportedly
used for the storage of gasoline only. ‘ ‘

On February 27 and March 1, 1990, Certified Enviromnmental Congult~
ing, Inc, (CEC) inatalled two exploratory borings {(designated as A
and B on the attached Figure 1} adjacant to the former undargrourd
atorage tank pit. During this Phase I subsurface work, a six-inch
diameter water well was discoverad adjacgent to the former under-
ground storage tank pit, as shown on Figure 1. ‘The analytical
results of tha soil samples csllected frowm the sxpioratory borings
indicated total petroleum hydracarbons (TPH) as diesel concentra-
tions ranging from 40 ppm to 550 ppm. TPH as gasoline and benzene
were non~detectabla. A 2.2 faet column of free product was
obssrved in the sxisting watar well. The free product was analyzed
and was determined to be conpossd entirely of diesel No. 2. During
May 30, 1290, four exploratary berings and five four~inch diamater
monitoring wells (designated as Bi through B4, and MWl through MWS,
respectively, on the attached Figure 1) were alsc installed at the
aite, ' ‘ .

The analytical results of the soil samples anllacted indicated TPH

ap dlesel concantrations ranging from. non—detantabla to 250 ppt.
TPH as gasoline and banzens wars non-detactable, except in one sail
tample, whers benzene was detected at a concentration of 0.004 ppn.

The analytical results of the water samples collected from the five
nonitoring wells indicated non-detectable cencantrations of TFH as
gasoline, except for the water sample collected from wall MW3,
where TPH as gasolina was detscted at a concentration of 100 pph.
TFH as diesel and benzene wera non-deatectable in all of the water
samples analyzad. . : ' '

KEl's work at the site began on February 25, 18983, when tha five
existing monitoring wells (MWl through MWS) were monitored and
gamplad. The analytical results of the ground water samblas
collected from monitoring walls MWl and MW3 indicated TPH as diesel
concentrations of 5,500 pph and 200 ppb, respactively. In
addition, the analytical results of the water samples collected
fyom well MWl indicated TPH as gasoline and hengzene concentrations
of 4,600 ppb and 45 pph, respectively. The analytical resulta of
the ground water samples are spummarized in Table 3.

In KEI's work plan/proposal (KEI~P8#-1110.P1) dated March 19, 1993,
" XPT recommended the installation of seven exploratory borings in
conjunction with a Hydropunch study in order to delineate the
vertical and lateral extent of sail and ground water contamination.
A ground water monitéring and sampling progran of the five existing
wells was also proposed. Laatly, a reconnalssance of the gite
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vicinity was also recommended to determine if off-site sources of
contamination are present in the vicinity of the subject site.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES - HYDROPUNCH STUDY

On June 1 and 2, 1993, seven exploratory borings (designated as HP1
through HP7 on the attached Figure 1)} were drilled at the site.
The subsurface materials penetrated and the depths at which soil
samples were collected are shown in the attached Boring Logs.

The seven borings were each drilled to total depths ranging from 12
to 13.5 feet below grade. The borings were terminated to within a
few feet of the saturated zone of the first encountered ground
water. Ground water samples were then obtained by inserting a
Hydropunch tool approximately 4 feet into the undisturbed and
saturated soil layers bensath the borehole.

Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis and for
lithologic 1logging purposes at a maximum spacing of 5 foot
intervals, at significant changes in lithology, and at obviocus
areas of contamination, beginning at a depth of approximately 5
feet below grade and continuing to the total depth drilled. The
undisturbed soil samples were collected by driving a cCalifornia-
modified split-spoon sampler (lined with brass liners) ahead of the
drilling augers. The two~inch diameter brass liners holding the
samples were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape,
labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-
certified laboratory. The water samples were decanted into clean
VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which
were then sealed with Teflon~-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored
in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified labora-
tory. After the water samples were collected, bentonite was used
to seal the borings and Hydropunch hole within the saturated zone.
A neat cement slurry was then placed from the bentonite plug to the
surface in one continuous pour. A hardening agent was used for the
upper 1 to 2 feet of the boring to reduce curing time.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. Water and selected soil samples
collected from all seven exploratory borings were analyzed for TPH .
as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modified 8015, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 8020 and for TPH as
diesel by EPA method 3550/modified 8015.
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The results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table 1, and the
results of the water analyses are summarized in Table 2. Copies of
the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody documentation are
attached to this report.

HYDROLOGY AND GEOLOGY

Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943 "Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and
Engineering Properties and their Importance to Comprehensive
Planning" by E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site
is underlain by Holocene-age coarse-~grained alluvium (Qhac). The
coarse-grained alluvium reportedly typically consists of unconsoli-
dated, moderately sorted sand and silt materials with local lenses
of gravel.

Based on the results of our subsurface studies (borings HP1 through
HP7), the site is underlain by fine~grained alluvium, which
consists predominantly of silty and clayey or sandy silt to the
maximum depth explored (13.5 feet below grade). A silty clay layer
was encountered in the uppermost portion of all of the seven
borings, except HP5, extending down to a maximum depth of 5.5 feet
below grade. In borings HP1l and HPS, minor amounts of gravel are
present as lenses within well graded sand.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, and to the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and
flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any
contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and laboratory
data are reasonably representative of the site as a whele, and
assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducxve to
interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data cbtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
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or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted prOfESSlonal pr1nc1ples and practices existing
for such work. : .

Should you have any questions on this report, please call us at
(510) 602~5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

_:::27%j;mzyat;ﬂ'(SLAaAézx<L
Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist.

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

N/ /A

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Engineer

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3 .
Location Map o
Figure 1
Boring Logs . . - - =~ .
Laboratory Analyses-j:; .
Chain of Custody documentatlon
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATOR¥ ANALYSES
SO1L

Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-

Date Mumber Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

6/01/93 HP1(5) 11 1.5 0.067 0.0072 ND ND

& HP1(10) ND l.4 0.070 0.0064 ND ND

6/02/93 HP1(11.5) ND 1.5 0.Q74 ¢.0Q1q ND ND
HP2(5) ND 1.6 0.077 0.014 ND ND
HP2(10) ND 1.4 0.068 0.01l0 ND ND
HP2 (12) ND 1.4 0.065 0.0076 ND ND
HP3(5) ND 1.4 0.070 0.0077 ND ND
HP3(10) ND 1.5 0.066 ND ND ND
HP3(12) ND 1.8 0.065 0.0074 ND ND
HP4 (5) ND 3.1 0.075 0.011 ND ND
HP4(10) ND 1.2 0.074 0.0095 ND ND
HP4(12) ND. 1.4 0.075 0.0096 ND ND
HPS (5.5) ND ND 0.071 ND ND ND
HPS(10) ND 1.7 0.076 0.0067 ND ND
HPS5(12) ND 3.1 0.065 0.0063 ND 0.0056
HP6(5) ND 6.8 0.058 0.052 0.034 0.13
HP6(10) ND 1.6 0.063 0.0061 ND ND
HP6(13.5) ND i.4 0.064 ND ND ND
HP7 (5) ND 1.5 0.069 0.0052 - ND ND
HP7(10) ND 1.8 0.065 0.012 ND ND
HP7(12.5) ND 1.5 0.065 ND ND ND

NOTE: The solil samples were collected at the depths below grade indicated
in the { ) of the respective sample number.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated. ..
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SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sémple TPH as
Date Number Digsel

6/01/93 HP1 1,500
& HP2 ND
6/02/93 HP3 80
HP4 59,000
HPS 120
HP6 ND
HP7 ND

ND = Non-detectable.

TABLE 2
WATER
TPH as
Gasoline Benzene
160* ND
ND ND
ND ND
390% ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND

Tocluene benzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Ethyl-

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Xylenesg

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons

detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER.
Sample TPH as TPH as - Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene "Xvlienes
2/25/93 MWL  5,900*%  4,600%% 45 18 ND 750
Mw2 ND ND ND ND ND © ND
MW3 200 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5S ND ND ND ND ND ND

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non~diesel mixture.

*%* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gascline mixture.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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: MAJOR DIVISIONS : SYMBOLS ! TYPICAL SOIL DESCRIPTIONS :
1 I i
[ — T oW 1
: E : Well graded gravels or gravel - sand mixtures, little or no fines |
| GRAVELS f =1
t o1 i GP Poorl . i i 1
|1 (More than 1/2 of coarse | corly graded gravels or gravel - sand mixtures, little or no fines |
' 1 faction > No. 4 sieve size) | . ) }
: : : GM Silty gravels, gravel - sand - silt mixtures :
[ 7 1
: : : GC >y Clayey gravels, gravel - sand - clay mixtures :
i = : ]
P I S . i
‘ : ' SW . Well graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines |
1 SANDS i 1
t 1 I sp Poortl ed sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines i
'I : (More than 1/2 of coarse : y grad gravely :
fracti No. 4 si i
: : ction < No. 4 sieve size) : SM Silty sands, sand - silt mixtures :
t o f m
: : : SC Clayey sands, sand - clay mixtures :
: : ', ML E_E:: Inerganic silis and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or clayey ;
: : SILTS & CLAYS I L === fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity I
1 e ]
: '. : cL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, graveily clays, _:
: : LL <50 : sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays 1
1
1 t I SN i
P I oL NN . I " !
P I NN Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity |
1 I o . \
T I 1
: : I MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty !
1o LTS & CLAYS : soils, elastic silts :
[ I g
| | 1 CH . . . . I
to i Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays t
Lo LL>250 | ,
[ [ % =
P ! OH / Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silty clays, |
: : : Y organic silts :
T — ]
: : HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS : Pt Peat and other highly organic soils :
r 1 i !
[ | t :
[ I
r + DUAL (TRANSITION) | Soil characterisitics are transitional between the soil |
: : SOILS : classifications listed above :
[ { (!
L I 1 ]

CLASSIFICATION CHART (Unified Soil Classification System)



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" LoggedBy T & &
KEI-P83-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. CEG /6 EF
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 2, 1993
Boring No. Dritling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP1 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.] Depth |[Stratigraphy o
blows/6" level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
= Asphalt pavement over sand base.

Silty clay, estimated at 35-45% silt, stiff, moist, black.

Clayey silt, trace fine-grained sand, very stiff, slightly moist, olive
brown.

Silty sand, estimated at 15-20% silt, sand is predominantly

wn

[TTT T T T I I TT T I T T I TITTTIT]
S

7/13/18

M
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S

l
|
|

T et o, e — — . — T — ri— . — — — — — —— — —— —— — ey i

Well graded sand with gravel, estimated at 20-40% gravel, medium

SW dense, slightly moist, light yellowish brown.

71278

3/4/6 Sandy silt, sand is fine-grained, firm to stiff, moist t0 very moist, olive.

37511 Silty sand, sand is predominantly fine-grained, medium dense, very

moist to wet, olive. olive brown and dark greenish aray. mottled.

TOTAL DEPTH:12
(HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16"
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Page 1 of 1



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" LoggedBy 7K &
KEI-P88-1110 Casing Diameter N/A DL. CeB /E35
Project Name Berkeley Farms Weil Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 2, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP2 Method Aunger Woodward Drilling
Penetration [ G. W.| Depth |Stratigraphy .
blows/6™ level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
— : Two concrete slabs totaling 15 inches over sand and gravel base.
: —_{ CL Silty clay, stiff, moist, biack.
L_ — -
<= — === Clayey silt, stiff, moist, very dark grayish brown.
— ML EIZZ . _ _
011 — 35 =—==] Clayey silt, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, very stiff, slightly
— :E::—'_' moist, olive brown.
% SW ‘% Well graded sand, trace fines, medinm dense, slightly moist, olive
- = brown.
6/5/6 n F e own
— b ===t Silt, trace fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, olive brown.
: e E N
_ ML =3 Sandy silt, estimated at 30-40% fine-grained sand, stff, very moist,
5/6/8 — 10 === olive brown,
— B
237 t EN Silty sand, loose, wet, olive brown,
— Silt, stff, wet, grayish brown and olive brown, mottled, with caliche
[ - nodules,
B ] TOTAL DEPTH:12.5'
B 13 ] (HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16.5")
— —
r— —
— 20—

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By 7454
KEI-P88-1110 Casing Diameter N/A DL. LEG X FE
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 2, 1993
Boring No. Driling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP3 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G.W.| Depth | Stratigraphy e
blows/6" level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
— —] Concrete slab over sand and gravel base.
|
| — CL Silty clay, stiff, moist, black.
E —
— : Clayey silt, stiff, moist, very dark grayish brown,
~—
— ML Clayey silt, estimated at 10-15% sand, very stiff to hard, slightly moist,
717720 - olive brown.
— = sm [Z#%4]Y silty sand, estimated at 5-10% clay, dense, slightly moist, olive brown,
— ] iZinizg clay content decreasing with depth
- e ]
: — :'::ZE_',:: Silt, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, olive brown.
ML ==
35 — 10 i E_:::E_',:: Sandy silt, stiff, very moist, olive brown, sand is fine-grained.
_ BEEE
2/4/10 — - ] Siity sand, modium dense, wet, olive brown, sand 15 very fine 1o
- g -grained.
— T TOTAL DEPTH:12.5'
F ] (HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16.5)
- —
— 15 —
]
L —
| —_
T T p—

Page 1 of 1



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By 1454
KEI-P88-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. CEG / é b2
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 2, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP4 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G, W.| Depth | Stratigraphy -
blows/6" level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
— Concrete slab over sand and gravel base.
— Silty clay, stiff, moist, black.
Silty clay, trace sand, stiff, moist, dark brown.
6/10/13 5
d Clayey sand, estimated at 10-15% silt, medium dense, moist, olive
I B g browe.
s =4 Interbedded silty sand and well graded sand, lenses 3 to 6 inches thick,
77/ A medium dense, slightly moist to moist, olive brown, also lensed with
9 silt.
3/51
10 = =1 Sandy silt, estimated at 30-45% sand, stiff, moist to very moist, olive
brown, sand is very fine to fine-grained.
=
2/4/9 "] Siity sand, loose to medium dense, very moist to wet, olive brown,

% lensed with poorly graded sand, sand is fine to medium-grained.

TOTAL DEPTH:12.5'
(HYDRCOPUNCH DEPTH: 16.5")
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By Te 6
KEI-PE8-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. (6635
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 1, 1993
Boring No. Driiling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HPS Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G.W.[ Depth |Stratigraphy .
blows/6" | level | (feet) USCS Description

Samples

0

|1

Silty gravel with sand, dark reddish brown (baserock).

|
a2

Silty clay, stiff, moist, black (disturbed fill}.

3 Well graded sand, loose, moist, brown, with bricks and concrete, (fill).

Clayey silt, stff, moist., black, with abundant organic matter,

LV

T mil
&

2/11/13
Silt with clay, trace fine-grained sand, very stiff, moist, olive brown,

{
|
I

— e e s ——— e . —— Ry . A L — e —— - — — i — d

Interbedded silt, sandy silt and silty sand, silt is stiff, moist to very
moist, silty sand is medium dense, moist, ail soils olive brown, lenses
are 3 to 4 inches thick.
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44517

Sandy silt, trace clay, firm to stiff, very moist, olive brown.

,...
o
[RIREL 2
Ty
l:l:l:w;\w‘w;

245

Silty sand, loose to medium dense, very moist to wet, olive brown, with
gravel above 12 feet.

TOTAL DEPTH:12.5'
(HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16.0°)
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" LoggedBy  TZ6
KEI-P88-1110 Casing Diameter N/A DL. LEL / é z ;
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Caver Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 1, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP6 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth |Stratigraphy .
hlows/6" level | (Feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
— - Silt, sand, and gravel, dark reddish brown, angular chert fragments in
= ] gravel (baserock).
—
|_ — o Silty clay, stiff, moist, black.
- ;E-:E-::j Clayey siit, stiff, moist, very dark grayish brown.
511217 — 5 FII3
— === Clayey siit, estimated at 5-10% fine-grained sand, very stiff, moist,
— =3 olive brown,
— —4 ML = ;:
: . :-31 Sandy silt, stiff, moist, olive brown, sand is fine-grained.
3Y5/1 10 S — "
| v Silty sand, estimated at 20-30% silt, medium dense, very moist, olive
- -1 ] brown, sand is predominantly fine-grained.
— ] SM R
| =§ %] Silty sand, as above except saturated.
4/5/1 [
— i Sandy siit, stiff, very moist, olive brown.
— _ TOTAL DEPTH:13.5'
| 15— (HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 17.5)
]
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By A
KEI-P88-1110 g DL. 3z
Casing Diametey N/A CEG B3
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23553 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 1, 1993
Boring No, Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP7 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration } G.W.| Depth |Stratigraphy .
blows/6" level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
— —-—
F_ o Silt, sand, and gravel (baserock).
— CL Silty clay, stiff, moist, black, disturbed, with baserock between 2.5 and
— — 3.5 feet,
— = EEE‘% I . .
- === Clayey silt, stiff, moist, very dark grayish brown.
— S oo
412{17 — 5_-_:{.;( Silt with clay, estimated at 5-10% fine-grained sand, very stiff, moist,
— — === olive brown.
= — ML oo ]
n — E ==
- O EE
t-— — ;:_;,:Z:i: Sandy silt, firm, moist to very moist, olive brown, sand is
— §§§§ predominantly fine-grained.
3/4r1 — 10 S - . : :
- SM 25 Silty sand, estimated at 25-30% silt, medium dense, very moist, olive
L BR 5‘% brown, sand is fing-grained
| = i
| ==Y Interbedded sandy silt and silty sand, silt is firm, wet, silty sand is
2/3/5 _ ML-SM[== £  loose, saturated, ofive brown, lenses are 3 to 6 inches thick.
AR, '
] TOTAL DEPTH:13'
| | (HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 17)
[— 15—
]
]
]
L 20 —]

Pagelof 1




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bataes Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

(510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

.‘-'w T e e S A R Lt 23 2 A T DA R SR Ry
Kapreallan Enginesring, e, " Clignt Project ID: ~ Berioley Fanme. 3005 Saian RA. Hapward g rmads o Hig s
}’2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Water Recsived: Jun 3, 198
Concord CA 94520 Anglysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Jun 15, 199
j< Attentlon; Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0186

-
AR RS

A B e s e ,tvys%a-%‘». R e B R R e R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD.
g/l 306-0186 306-0187 306-0188 306-0189 306-0190 308-0191
HP 1 HP 2 HP 3 HP 4 HP 5 HP g
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 160 N.D. N.D. 390 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene a.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N:D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Non-Gasaline - .- Non-Gasoline -- --
Mixture Mixture
{>C9) (>C9)
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/9/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/9/93 6/8/93 8/8/93
Instrumant |dentification: HP-4 HP-2 HP-2 HP4 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 97 99 99 o8 100 96
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Anaiytes raported as N.D, were not detectad above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL

cott A.'Chieffo
Project Manager

3060186.KEl <1>



1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

[ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
wr

T e SO o S
;Kapreaﬂan Enginesring, Inc.  Client Project ID:  Barkeley Famms, 23555 Sakian Rd. Hayward ~~ Sampled: Jun 1, 1993::
3 2401 Stanwall Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Water Received; Jun 3, 1993

?Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported:  Jun 15, 1993
i Attention Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0192 &
O T O B S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limnit LD. 1.D.
ug/l 306-0192 Matrix
HP 7 Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarhans 80 N.D.
Benzens 0.5 N.D.
Toluene 0.5 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.5 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/8/93 6/8/93
Instrument identification: HP-2 MP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: g8 102
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUGIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager
3060186 KE| <2>



\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
{510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

S T o MR e s e
% Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.  Client Project 1D Barkeley Farms, 23555 Sakian Rd. Hayward ~ Sampled: 6/1 &2/93"
£ 2401 Stanwaell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Jun 3, 1993
& Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 . Reported:  Jun 5, 1993%

% Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E, First Sample #:  306-0186
T

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. .D. LD. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 306-0186 306-0187 3060188 306-0189  306-0190 306-0191
HP 1 HP 2 HP 3 HP 4 HP 5 HP 6
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 1,500 N.D. 80 §9,000 120 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel -- Diesel Diessl Diesel .
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multipliication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/8/93 6/8/93  6/8/93  6/8/93  6/8/93 6/8/93
Date Analyzed: 6/11/93 6/11/93  6/11/93 6/14/93  6/12/93 6/11/93
Instrumant [dentification: HP3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh dlesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.[D. were not detected abavs the stated reporting limit.

Proiect.Manager

3060188.KEI <3>



\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(310) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e S S S e D S S S S S ey T S e e
g Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Cllent Project ID; Berkeiey Farms, 23555 Sakian Rd. Hayward Sampled: Jun'1, 1963;:
£ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Jun 3, 1993:
= Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 . Reported:  Jun 15, 1993/
% Attentlon: Mardo Kaprealfan, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0192

T S D e

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

™
SR

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. 1.D.
ug/L 306-0192 Matrix
HP 7 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/8/93 6/8/93
Date Analyzed: 6/11/93 6/11/93
Instrument identificatfon: HP-3A HP-38

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detacted above the stated reporting fimit,

SEQURIA ANALYTICAL

ott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

3060186.KEl <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e A R

¢ Kapréalian Enginesring, Inc. Client Project ID: Berkeley Farms, 23555 Saklan Rd. Haywar
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Water
;. Concord, CA 94520

 Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group 3060186-192 Reported: Jun 15, 1993
Samsar T B o T S S S o

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluena Benzene Xylenes Diesel
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: J.F, J.F. J.F. JIF. K.Wimer
Conc. Spiked: 20 20 20 60 300
Units: ug/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L
LCS Batch#: 1LCS060893 1LCS060893 1LCS080893 1.CS060893  BLKQS0893
Date Prepared: 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93
Date Anaiyzed: 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/11/93
Instrument 1.D_#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-38
LCS %
Recovery: 98 95 97 99 96
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 76-130 70120 20-120
e S e el
e s e
MS/MSD
Batch #: 3060068 3060068 3080068 3060068 060693
Date Prepared: 8/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93
Date Analyzed: 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/8/93 6/11/93
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP3B
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 95 100 102 96
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 100 100 102 94
Reiative %
Ditference:; 0.0 5.1 0.0 0.0 2.8
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of samgple batch results, Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not usad o accept or reject batch resuits.

Scott A, Chieffo
Project Manager

3050186.KEl <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue » Sujte LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-3600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

3‘3}’:533’“*' A A L B

&'Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.
52401 Stanwall Dr., Ste. 400
Concord CA 94520

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 3060185-192 Reported: Jun 15 1993
T S T B e

R R

Client Project ID: Berkeley Farms, 93555 Sakian Rd. He yward

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPABO1S EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wimer K. Wimer K, Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: Ha/L pg/L Ho/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 11, 1993 Jun 11, 1983 Jun 11, 1993 Jun 14, 1993 Jun 12, 1993 Jun 11, 1883  Jun 11, 1993
Sampia #: 306-0186 3060187 308-0188 306-0189 305-0180 306-0131 30680192
Surrogate
% Racovery: 97 115 117 ag1* 1]4 114 108
*Surrogate recovery high due to matrix intetference.
SEQUAIA ANALYTICAL % Fecovery: Gonc. of .5, - LONc. of sampia X 100

Spike Conc, Added

Relative % Difference: Cone, of M.8. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
ne. of M.S. + Conc. ef MS.D,) /2

Project Manager

3060186.KEl <6>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 84520
{510) 686-3600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

o TR R A AR A O A S LA
S R S R e T e e e

T T
' Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.  Cllent Project ID: Berkeley Farms, 23555 Saklan Rd. Haywar

4 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

# Concord, CA 94520
i Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. QC Sampie Group: 3060186-192 Reported: Jun 15, 1993

B P M R R e s

i AR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURRGGATE

Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wimer
Reporting Units: ugfL
Date Analyzed:  Jun 11, 1993
Sample #: Blank

Surrogate
% Recovery: 94

SEQU ANALYTICAL % Hocovery: Conc. of M.S. - Gone. of Sample X 100
Splke Cane. Added
Relative % Differance; Cone. of M., - Conc. of M.S.0. x 100
oft A."Chieifo {Conc, of M.3. + Gonc, of M.5.0.) / 2

Project Manager
3060186.KE <7>
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GINEERING
AATED

CIIAIN OF CUSTODY

SMI!’LE%S‘\XNQA SITE NAME & ADDRESS ARALYSES REQUESTED JURN AROUMD F}ME:
ORI RN, NeENekiD
WITKESSING AGEH VUSES SRR Q%‘ 5,)
SANPLE OF SAMPLING RENARKS
1b KO. DATE TIHE SOIL |WATER]GRAB|COMP|CONT. LOCATION ? l/
N ey N | F 3 YLK [X 5 DCQ()(%(_OA@
MUt SR Y AR Yl &AL
NS RaAasy ‘LSS lx fy (LEAC
e as A AYREA <AL
N g0 Vel [ ¥ |y | X \GoAL
e [Gasq ‘SN 3 Y [®|¥* kq (AL
N W b 3 ¥y |¥ ¢ ﬁQ\A g
{Signature) te/Time Received by: ({Signature) The following MIST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
- si
) /2’/5 1Y~ ‘—):"’“'“ QroT e :(.". ;:::-yalf samples received for analysis been stored in ice?
{Signature) Date/Time Recelved by: (Signature) y
2. Will samples remain refriperated until snalyzed? 2/
Relinquished by: (Signature) bate/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space? e
4. Mere sanmples in appropriate containers and properly packagad?)/
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Recefved by: (Signature) -
=V / .J
..Signature Title ate

2401 Sunwell Drive, Sulie 400
Comcond, Califurniz 93520
Tel: SI0GO2 SO0 Fax. SHIGHT 02




1900 Bataes Avenue + Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 894520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

/2 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Client
Sampie Matrix:  Soil

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
306-0157

# Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
£ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
& Concord, CA 94520

i Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:

O A S e e e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

s

S A AL I
G e S

B o e e S e e e e e R .;Wm‘f?ﬁ&%?ﬁgﬁ.ﬁ'éa.‘“‘{\*?ﬁ‘ele?é%m??ﬁf:&iﬁ§.¥5‘.~”~I’2?-'~"':“&tii’~' P

Broject ID:" " Berkeley Farms, 23555 Saklan Rd.., Hayward :
Received:
Reported:

Jun 3, 1983
Jun 17, 18935

o
i

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. .D.
mg/Kg 306-0157 306-0158 306-0159 306-0160 306-0161 306-0162
HP1(5) HP1(10) HP1{11.5) HP2(5) HP2(10) HP2(12)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.4
Benzene 0.005 0.067 0.070 0.076 0.077 0.068 0.065
Toluene 0.005 0.0072 0.0064 0.010 0.014 0.010 0.0676
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattermn: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Cantrol Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/12/93 6/12/93  6/12/93  6/12/93  6/12/93 6/12/93
Instrument [dentification: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HP1  GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1
Suirogate Recovery, %: 108 111 107 109 105 108
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgaable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasciine standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not detacted above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

cott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

3060157 KEI <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue +» Suite LM * Concord, Caiifornia 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-2689

;p I T-K\ 3 ';io\\ah SR L e IR \:\zoocq,,- SRy

Pl

# Kaprealian Engmeeﬁ'ng Cilent F*ropct ID: Berkeley Farms. 53555 Saklan Rd Hayward Simp ad- dun 2 1993-;“

gzam Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sampie Matrix:  Soil Received:  Jun 3, 19933

# Cancord, CA 94520 Analysis Mathod: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Jun 17, 1993&
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  3086-0163

SRRy

L R O e R R e

PR R R s R e e R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. LD. I.D. L.D. .D. LD.
mg/kg 306-0163 306-0164 308-0165 306-0166 306-0167 306-0168
HP3(5) HP3(10)  HP3(12) HP4(5) HP4(10) HP4(12)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.8 3.1 1.9 1.4
Benzene 0.005 0.070 0.066 0.06% 0.075 0.074 0.075
Toluene 0.005 0.0077 N.D. 0.0074 0.011 0.0095 0.0096
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Patterm: Gasofine Gascline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Data Analyzed: 6/12/93 6/12/93  6/12/93 6/12/93  6/12/93 6/12/93
Instrumant Identification: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HMP-1 GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1
Surrogate Recavery, %: 113 117 116 114 113 107
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrotarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reportad as N.D, were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project‘Manager

3060157 .KEl <2>



1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510} 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

(3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

R i B A S A S A e A A S S
eﬁﬁwﬁﬁ‘%ﬁﬁﬂ*%pv%bmﬁ N A T R e e
v

R T N R ; -

KaEreaIlaﬁDEng’?neer?ng.Tnc. Client Project Berkeley Farms, 23555 Saklan Rd.., Hayward ampled
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matri: ~ Soil ) Received:
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:
& Attentlon: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0169

T e B S S R T s

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sampie Sample  Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. i.D, I.D. I.D. [.D. .o,
mg/kg 306-0169 306-0170  306-0171  306-0172  306-0173 306-0174
HP&(5.5) HP5(10)  HP5(12) HP&(5) HP8{10) HP8{13.5)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 1.7 31 8.8 1.6 1.4
Benzene 0.005 0.a7 0.078 0.065 0.058 0.063 0.064
Toluene 0.005 N.D. (.0067 (.0063 0.052 0.0081 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.C. N.D. 0.034 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. 0.0056 0.13 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasoline Gasolins Gasoline Gasaline Gasoline
Quality Controi Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/12/93 6/14/93  6/14/93  6/14/93  6/14/93 6/14/93
Instrument identification: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1  GC/HP1  GC/HP-1 GC/HPA GC/HP1
Surrogate Racovety, %: 124 112 106 103 107 115
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes raported as N.O. were not detected ahove the stated reparting limit.

cott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

3080157 KEl <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 6863689

S e R S TR 'f; R fr T e R R R iy ";ﬁ' SRy

5 Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Berkeley Fams, 23555 Sakian Rd.., Hayward  Sampled: g , 199
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Sl Received: Jun 3, 199

_‘:1 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Jun 17, 198
Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0175
B N e S R R e e e S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Anaiyte Limit LD, |.D, L.D. L.D.
mg/kg 306-0175 306-0176 306-0177 Matrix
HP7(5) HP7(10) HP7(12.5) Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.8 1.8 1.5
Benzene 0.005 0.068 0.065 0.065
Toluene 0.005 0.0052 0.012 N.D.
£thyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoiina
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date AnalyZed: 6/14/93 6/14/93 6/14/93  6/14/93
Instrument Identification: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1
Surrogate Recovery, %: 116 101 111 118
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabls Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reparted ag N.D. ware not detectad above the stated raporting limit.

SEQUPOIA ANALYTICAL

ott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

3060167 .KEl <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

Y A

~m¢¢amwa Ay S R e e o
Kaprealian Enginesring, 1o, (ANt Project 10 Berkeioy Carma: 33588 Sakian Ra. - Hayward g plad: e 3 66
*2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Sail Received Jun 3, 1993:
5 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Jun 17, 1993:

3 Attentlon: Mardo Kapreailan, P. E First Sample #:  306-0157
A S A T S R R

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mag/kg 3060157 306-0158 306-0159 306-0160 306-0161 306-Q162
HP1(5) HP1(10) HP1(11.5) HP2(5) HP2(10) HP2(12)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesei -- - . - -
Quality Controi Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/12/93 6/12/93  6/12/93  6/12/93  6/12/93 6/12/93
Date Analyzed: 6/14/93 6/14/93  6/14/93 6/14/93  6/14/93 6/14/93
instrument ldentification: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HP-t GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quaniitated against a fresh dlesel standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detectad above the stated reporting limit.

Project Manager

3060157 . KEl <5&>




71\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM + Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Soll Received:
i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:
% Attentlon: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E.  First Sample #:  306-0163

T

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Aeporting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. .D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 306-0163 306-0164 306-0165 306-0166 306-0167 306-0168
HP3(5) HP3(10) HP3(12) HP4(5) HP4(10) HP4(12)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: - .- -- -- - --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1:0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93  6/12/93  6/12/93 6/12/93
Data Analyzed: 6/15/93 6/15/93  6/15/93 6/15/93 6/16/93 6/16/93
Instrument tdentffication: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1  GC/HP-t GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesal standard,
Ansalytes reportad as N.D. were not detacted above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUQOJA ANALYTICAL

. Clffe
Project Manager

3060157 KEl <6>



(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 = FAX (510) 686-9689

e
 Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Berkeiey Farms, 23555 Saklan Rd.., Hayward  gampled:
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400 Sampte Matrix: Sl ] Received:

i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method; EPA 3550/8015 Reported:
% Attention: Mardo Kapraalian, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0169

RERIN

Jdun 1,
Jun 3, 1963
Jun 17, 1993%

R R S L T S B

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit {.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 306-0169 306-0170 306-0171 306-0172 306-0173 30680174
HP5(5.5) HP5(10)  HP5(12) HP8&(5) HP6(10) HP6(13.5)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- - . .- - -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 8/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93  6/12/93 6/12/93
Date Analyzed: 6/16/93 6/16/93  6/16/93  6/16/93  6/16/93 6/16/93
Instrument Identification: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1 GC/HPA GC/HP-1

Extractabie Hydrocarbona are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abgve tha stated raporting (imit.

SEQUOIA ANALYJICAL

cOtt A, Chieffo
Project Manager

3060157.KEl <7>



N\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Batas Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX {510} 686-9689

e :
% Kaprealian Enginesring, Inc. Client Project ID; ™ Berkeiey Farms, 23555 Saklan Rd.., Hayward ~ Sampled: \
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:.  Soil Received:  Jun 3, 19933
 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550,/8015 Reported:  Jun 17, 1993

% Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0175

B

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample  Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. I.D. 1.0,
mg/kg 306-0175 306-0176  306-0177 Muaitrix
HP7(5) HP7(10) HP7(125)  Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: - -- --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93
Date Analyzed: 6/16/93 6/16/93 6/16/93  6/16/93
Instrument ldentification: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1  GC/HP-1

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUAA ANALYTICAL

: Chieffo
Project Manager

3060157.KEl <8>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Cancord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 = FAX {510) 686-9689

R e oo e e R e
: Kapreaﬂan Engmeeri‘rigﬂn?:. Client E’roj%g IBW%Bé”rkeley Earms, S3658 Saldan Hd., Hayw ard
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix; Sail
z % Concord, CA 94520
Att nt!yon' Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group 3060157-177 Heported Jun 17, 1993

T S A T e ﬁm&?«.&-‘f«"ﬁw‘ﬁ*@wﬁ@%

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Banzene Xylenes Diesed
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: P.M. P.M, P.M. M. P.M.
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.40 3000
Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg,/Kg
LCS Batch#: MBO061293 MBOG1283 MBDG1293  MB0§1293  MB081693
Date Prepared: 5/12/93 5/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93 §/12/93
Date Analyzed: 6/12/93 6/12/93 8/12/93 6/12/93 6/16/93
Ingtrument 1.D.#: GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1
LCS %
Recovery: 85 102 105 96 8s
Control Limits: 63-139 69-144 73-149 75-142 80-120

S e E
MS/MSD
Batch #: MS3060149 MS3060149 MS3060149  MS3060149  MS061293
Date Prepared: 6/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93 6/12/93
Date Analyzed: 6/12/93 8/12/93 8/12/93 6/12/93 6/16/93
Instrument L.D_#: GC/HP1 GC/HP- GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1 GC/HP-1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: ] 101 105 o7 115
Matrix Spike .
Duplicate %
Recovery: 84 108 115 101 125
Reiative %
Difference: 21 67 9.1 4.0 8.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Nate:

The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferant free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical rethods employed for the sampies, The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch resuits. Due to matrix effects, the QIC limits far MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not used to accept or rejact hatch results.

cott A. Chieff
Project Manager

3060157 KEl <9»>
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KAPREALIANEN G NEERI G
INCORPQO AT 1]
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
smnm SITE HAME & ADDRESS AHALYSES REGUESTED 1@::01»10 TIHE:
. DR ORI e
WITHESSING AGEHK ‘\:S%S)S %%\:}_Q\“ Q-“. lp u}
- Pl % I ——
SAMPLE OF SAMPLING 2 }t é RENARKS
ib NO. DATE TIME SDIL {WATER[GRAB |COMP JCONTY. L{OCATION l/ a t
WD [ t L S A T IR AN ANA D0EOIS
e vl A X \ x{win ( (S %
L e P * X \ + AR ( \5 5‘7
WD\ fe % ' \ "SRR (loO
NS 6259 » vyl YSRANAS (o (
hntadhass LR ® ¥ | x (o
N [y x Ll LB RS (G E
N ¥ ! \ \ SRS ((,{
SORLN e Y ¥ \ L YRt L ((p S
Linqajshed by:  (Signature} Date/Time Received by: (Signature) The foliowing MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting semples
| '\\{&-\\ —é.--?/._é’? LS| S %ﬂ“—’j :?r ;‘a‘::ayzﬁ senptes recelved for analysis been stored in fce? }/
Retinquitghed bys (Signeture) atefTime Received by: (Signature} 2. WiTl sampies remain refrigerated tnti{ analyzed? }/
Relinquished by: (Signature} Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did eny semples received for anatysis have head space? :’17/
4. VNere samples in sppropriste contalners and properly peckeged? v
Rel inquished by: (Signature) bate/Time Received by: (Signature) ‘5 -z
..Signature Title Dit?’

240} Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Catifosnia 94520
Tel: 510602 5100 Fax: 510 6R7 0602



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

R\

WITNESSING AGEE

$

ITE HAME

ADDRESS

REWTATA ARG
MBS s WYy,

ARALYSES REQUESTED

AN

RN AROUND FIME:
§S<_L§.\\_§§L__

t Al R
NO. P 7]
SAWPLE Of SAMPLING ? ﬁ é REKARKS

ib NG, DATE TIHE SOIL |WATER|GRAB[COMP{CONT. LOCATION
s sy N kS \ lsgesscom oy [ R IR X 50 (e O (0
Nl ey * S A Yy iy ( (o
N K S D SEA B Lo Cé
R (N R X 3 \ LRI N [ (o 1
\\\)'5\\\-?\ R\ % Y \ LR AR [/ O
\kQ%\\ﬂ\ TN % N \ Iy K 7|
R T EN * AR il A (77
el YTy SR W
\}Q&q\\\&‘ﬁn(‘“\‘\x h) 8 \ ¥l v Y t’? L( :

nquished b :\@g(;‘ignature) . Datel_i’ime Received by: (Signature) Ilu; fol{ou:ng MUST BE completed by the laborstory accepting samples
&%ﬁb w-3-73 Kt :?r :::evzi: senples received for analysis been stored in ice? }/
Relinquisijed by: (Signature)} Date/Time Recelved by; (Signature)

2. Will semples remain refrigerated until analyzed? \/
Relinquished by; (Signature} pate/Time Recelved by: (Signature} 3. Did any sanples received for analysis have head space? n
4. MWere sanples in appropriate containers and properly packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) zj = ng
.. Signature Title Date

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concond, Catifornda G520

Tel: 5H1602 5100 Fars: S10 687 (K212



CilalN OF CUSTODY

a\ NN

WITHESSING AGEN%

SITE NAHE & ADDRESS

ATRENTY, RS RIS
DEST R W,

ANALYSES REQUESIER

JURN AROUND TIME;

Nt

A

AN R —
?;H:;f DATE TIME SOIL [WATER |GRAB]COMWP CEE;. fﬂkgi%::s é g é REMARES
NEAD o3 & ¥ \ | tws oo owa X %O(—P O 5/
el e Ny D \ Y ¥}y (7
LAY S 4 YLy (77

(sig§ature) atg/Time feceived by: (Signatur )
Qe &/3/5: KOy s~ 14‘-\ Z’
Relinquished\by: (Signature} Date/Time Received by: (Signature)
Retinquished by: (Signature) Pate/Time Received by: ({(Signature)
Rel inquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature)

The following MUST BE completed by
for analysis:

the laboratory accepting samples

1. Have oil samples received for anslysis been stored in ice? ),

{11 semples remain refrigerated until analyzed? l/

I

2
3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space? A
4

Were samptes in appropriate canteiners and properly packaged

<

= <
/A __/5?__.
.. Signature fitle Date

2401 Stanwel Drive, Suite 400
Conveid, Cabifornis 91520
Tel: 5K 602 5108 Fax. S0 GR7 1GN2




8 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ¢ PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA $4566 4 {415) 484-2600
[CROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR_APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION CF PROJECT  Besrdee/ecy [farrs PERMIT NUMBER 93212
23555 Safimm L LOCATION NUMBER

CLIENT
Name L SParagyco CenShuvets o PERMIT CONDITIONS
Address FPo b /7L, Phone S /08 6/ YV S RPS
Cidy San beomclis Zip P77 Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT
Neme  Lapreast o Engineli g A. GENERAL
! ¥ < I.) A permit application should be submltted so as to
Address L Yp / Stanwe/l Pr. Phone S /78 &2 5700 arrive at the Zone 7 office flve days prior to
City Sesfe GP0 g 75527 proposed starting date.
el Con-;'?t:ucn " Geotechnlcal Invesﬂgaﬂon Water Resources Wa+er ‘Heil Orltlers Report or
Cathodlic Protectlion General equivatent for well projects, or drilling logs
Water Supply : Contamination @OV{"L;_S and locatlon sketch for geotechnlca! projects.
HMonltoring - Well Destruction @ Permlt s wvold if project not bsgun wlthin 90
' days of approval dats.
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZCMETERS
Damestic Industrlial Other t. Mlnlmum surface seal thickness |s two Inches of
Municlpal : lrrigation cemant grout placed by tremis.
2. MiInimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and
DRILLING METHOD: Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and
Mud Rotary Alr Retary Auger b frrigation wells unless a lesser depth |Is
Cable Other spaclatly approved. MInimum seal depth for
monltoring wells Is +the maxlmum depth practicable
DRILLER'S License o, € 57 S/ €37 or 20 feet.
@ GEOTECHNICAL. Backfil! bore hoie with compacted cut-
WELL PROJECTS tings or heavy bentonlte and upper two feet wlth com-—
brill Hole Dlanster In,. Max [mum pacted material, In arsas of known or suspacted
Caslng Dlameter " in. Depth ft. contam|nation, fremled cement grout shall be used In
Surface Seal Depth T f. Number place of compacted cuttings.
- - D. CATHODIC. FI11 hole above ancde zone wlth concrete
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS placed by tremis.
Number of Borings 7 Max fmum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,
Hoie Dlemeter Z In. Dep‘i‘h/f/ ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE S-27-7%

ESTIMATED CCMPLETION DATE 5o 2.5 — 92—

| hereby agree to comply with all requlrements of this

permlt and Alameda County Ordinance No, 73-68.
Approved m{/’ 7 Date 28 Apr 93
AFPLICANT'S
W man Hon [
SIGNATURE Oﬂ'/ 7 /Z’w Date %7 /7} Y ¢ 121989
V4 7 7




CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
NCORPORATED
| H | |
| MAJOR DIVISIONS E SYMBOLS | TYPICAL SOIL DESCRIPTIONS :
I

! [ :
— — AN, [
Lo ' FeinSl Well graded gravels or gravel - sand mixtures. little or no fines !
Lo RAVELS ' l
{ | [ i
. | GP Poorly graded gravels or grave!l - sand mixtures, little or no fines |
| I More than 1/2 of coarse I f
’ ' faction > No, 4 sieve size) | . . . !
: ‘I : GM Silty gravels, gravel - sand - silt mixtures !

!
Lo f |
: : : GC Clayey gravels, gravel - sand - clay mixtures '

!
ro T )
ool iosw Well graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines !
: : SANDS ; !

[
Lot ioosp Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands. little or no fines !
I 1 More than 1/2 of coarse { !
! "' racuon < No. 4 sieve size: f ) . !
' : sM Silty sands, sand - silt mixtures I

Inorganic suts and very fine-sands. rock flour. silty or clayev

Lo ! !
i I i 1
Lo LML ; S !
o SILTS & CLAYS ! fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasuciry [
oo { [
o
o : cL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasucity. zravelly clays. :
oo LL < 50 ! sandy clays, siity clays, lean clays I
o i c
o I L
o ' oL , . . !
o | Organic silts and organic siity clays of low piasucity ;
| | | H
oo T —
: : ' MH [norganic silis, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty !
., SLIS&CLAYS ! soils, elastic silts !
o r )
L o cH [norganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays i
[ ! g : !
L LL > 30 , ,
I r % 1
: : : OH // Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silty clays. :
Lo | organic silts |
man r Z !
: : HIGHLY ORGANICSOILS! R Peat and other highly organic soils [
! !
r 13 T )
o I !
[ | !
I 1 DUAL (TRANSITION) | Soil characterisitics are transitional between the soil !
: : SOILS l classifications listed above :
!
to [ ;
[ ! J

CLASSTFICATION CHART (Unified Soil Classification System)



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By T & &
KEI-P83-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. LEE 76 2E
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled

_.
w1
b

teaes - FRVA . g

23555 Saklan Rd.. Hayward N/A June 2, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HPt Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration [ G. W.| Depth |Stratigraphy o
biows/f" levei | (feet) Uscs Deseription
Samples
0
— ] Asphalt pavement over sand base,
B T oL Silty clay, estimated at 35-45% silt, stiff, moist. black.
b — ==
- L _';:::::: Clayey sut, lrace fine-grained sand, very stiff. slightly moust, olive
< : inalgealioy ;
771314 B EE brown,
[ prat o e | e | bl :.;:é;::;;és sﬁ;‘t& LR,

Well graded sand with gravel, sstimated at 20-10% gravel. medium
dense, slightly moist, Light yellowish brown.

Sandy sult. sand is fine-gramed. firm to stiff, moist to very moist. olive.

Silty sand, sand is predominantly fine-grained. medium dense, very
moist to wet. olive. olive brown and dark ereenish erav, mottled.

TCTAL DEPTH: 12

(HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16"

T P A T A e P -

Page | of |



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By jé &
KEI-P88-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. CeT re 73
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23553 Sakdan Rd., Hayward N/A June 2, 1993
Boring Na. Driiling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP2 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration {G.W.| Depth |Stratigraphy o
blows/6" level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
=~ -] Two concrete slabs totaling |5 inches over sand and gravel base.
— =
- __ VL === Silty clay, stiff, moist. black.
_ ] ::::;i% Clayey silt, stiff. moist. very dark grayish brown.
— oML I3 . ] N
110711 — 3 ———=] Clayey silt, estimated at 10-15% fine-graned sand. verv stff, shghtly
¥ i £t = ~ | .

51618

24317

brown.

maoist,
e Y A T TR R SR T TR T

brown.

Siit. trace fine-graned sand, suff, moist, olive brown.

— e e

N ML EZZ3  Sandy silt. estimated at 30-40% fine-gramed sand, suif. very moist,
[~=== olive brown, -
— S :

Silty sand, loose, wet, olive brows.

| 5 e

— 15

Silt, suff, wet, grayish brown and olive brown, mottled, with caliche
nodules.

\

TOTAL DEPTH:12.5'
(MYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16.5")

Page t of |




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By _ T4
KZ1-P38-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. LEGC B F z
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 2. 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP3 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth |Stratigraphy o
blows/6" level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0

— - Concrete slab over sand and gravel base.

B o = Silty clay, stiff, moist, biack.

T ] E_"::-_::: Clayey siit, suff, moist, very dark grayish brown.

B ] v Eo=E

L. ] ———— Clayey silt. esumated at 10-15% sand, very stiff o hard. slightly moist.

7720 > === 2] olive brown,

53

,
o

3
oo

e

204710

el »Z Silt. esumated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, st:ff, moist. olive brown,
ML EZTE
- ——=—| Sandy sil. stiff, very moist, olive brown, sand is fine-grained.
M 9 -,‘,f;: Silty sand. medium dense, wel, olive brown, sand 15 very tine to
) b fine-erained,

TOTAL DEPTH:12.5
(HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16.5%

Page L of |




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By _J/é &
KEI-P88-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. CEC/E B3
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23535 Saklan Rd., Hayward NfA ‘ June 2, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
Hp4 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.] Depth |Stratigraphy o
blows/6” level | (feet) USCS Description
Samples
0
— ~] Concrete slab over sand and gravel base.
Silty clay, stiff, moist, black.
Sikty clay, trace sand, stiff, moist. dark brown.
=Gy
H brown.
. - ] SW.SM Interbedded silty sand and well graded sand. lenses 3 o 6 inches thick,
UL - L ‘ medium dense, slightly moist to moist, olive brown, also lensed with
L L] 4 silt.
- ] ===
3501 | 2]
10 —E ML =2 =20 Sandy silt, estimated at 30-43% sand. seiff. moist to very moist, clive
= [~ ==={ brown, sand is very fine to fine-grained.
2140 N o S3.SP H:,H;«_ 1 Silty sand. joose (o medium dense, very moist to wet, oiive brown,
__ ' gl lensed with poorly graded sand. sand is fine to medium-grained.
B N TOTAL DEPTH: 12.5
- ] (HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 16.5)
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BORING LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88-1110

Boring Diameter

3.5"

A

Logged By

Casing Diameter

DL,

N/A (£6/67%

Project Name Berkeley Farms
23555 Saklan Rd.. Hayward

Well Cover Elevation

Date Drilled

N/A June 1, 1993

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HPs Method Auger Woodward Drifling
Penetration | G. W.] Depth |Stratigraphy o
biows/6" level | (feet) UsCs Description
Samples
0
- — Silty gravel with sand, dark reddish brown (baserock).
— — CL % Silty clay, stiff, moist, black (disturbed fiil).
L _ S . 1
| — sw :, : Well graded sand, loose, moist, brown, with bricks and concrete, (fill).
- e
. ] Ex
113 T = Clavey sut, stuff. moust, black, with abundani organic matter.
e R .
N R E ML =251 Siltwith clay, traceifine-grained sand, very'stiff, moist; olive brown. . {ilvat.
. B e U ST
517 : WZ Interbedded silt, sandy silt and siity sand, silt is stff. maist Lo very
St | L_ moist, silty sand is medium dense, moist, all soiis olive brown, lenses
L L_ML-SM are 3 10 4 inches thick.
af817 i
| Eod
- ML Sandy silt. race clay, firm to suff, very moist, olive brown.
2/445 : M ———1 Silty sand, loose to medium dense, very moist to wet, clive brown. with
| " E=—= gravel abave 12 fest.
:_"' TOTAL DEPTH:12.3'
N (HYDROPUNCH PEFTH: 16.0)
— 15

F
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By 7@ -
KEI-F83-1110 Casing Diameter N/A DL. LE6 / é Z /Z
Project Name Berkeley Farms Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 1, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP6 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G.W.| Depth |Stratigraphy o
blows/6" level | (feer) USCS Description

Samples

0

Silt, sand, and gravel, dark reddish brown, angular chert fragments in
gravel (baserock),

Silty clay, stiff, moist, black.

CL

Il

Clayey silt, stiff, moist. very dark grayish brown.

— ] = oo
517 R == .

— [~ = - Clayey sill, estimated at 5-10% fine-grained sand. very stiff, moist,
— CTIo Celivebrown. - - L R
— — ML =
— ::: Sandy silt. suff, moist, olive brown, sand is fine-grained.

254 L 10 ’: o
- _ﬂ Silty sand, estimated at 20-30% silt, medium dense, very moist. olive
[ — brown, sand is predominantly fine-grained.
— — M
: [ Siity sand, as above except saturated.

&f5/7 —
— YL Sandy silt, stiff, very moist, olive brown,

] TOTAL DEPTH:13.5

— (5 — (HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 17.59

[
L] ]
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.3" Logged By TGE
KEL-P88-1110 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. (EGEBE
Project Name Berkeley Farms Welil Cover Elevation Date Drilled
23555 Saklan Rd., Hayward N/A June 1, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
HP7 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Stratigraphy o
biows/6" level | (feet) USCS Description

Samples

0

Silt, sand, and gravel (baserock).

cL Silty clay, stiff, moist, black, disturbed, with baserock between 2.5 and
L 3.5 feet.

Clayey silt. stiff. moist, very dark grayish brown.

4117 Silt with clay, estimated at 5-10% fine-grained sand. very stff, moist.

olive brown.

HENEEs sERREERER

Sandy silt, firm, moist to very moist, olive brown. sand 13
predominantly fine-grained.

T O Ty e T Ty T g rp 1y g 1

Tt bplp gy gy byt

3/401

Silty sand, estimated at 25-30% siit, medium dense, very moist, olive
brown, sand is fine-graned.

SM

o
P ML-SM
n

.

LR e

Lty

Interbedded sandy silt and silty sand, silt is firm, wet. silty sand is

2/3/5 loose, saturated, olive brown, lenses are 3 to 6 inches thick.

LRI TR RS

TOTAL DEPTH: 13"
(HYDROPUNCH DEPTH: 17)
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